## City of Plymouth Police and Fire Commission Meeting Friday, April 14, 2023 @ 8:45 A.M. Council Chambers, Plymouth City Hall, 128 Smith Street, Plymouth, WI 53073

Members Present: Chairperson Kathy Halloran, Warren Wieser, Sam Suchon, James Flanagan, Mark Melcher, Deputy Police Chief Matthew Starker and Chief Kenneth Ruggles

Meeting was call to order at 8:58 A.M. at the Council Chambers @ City Hall, located at 128 Smith Street by Chairperson Kathy Halloran.

Reading of last minutes of the March 29, 2023 of the Police and Fire Commission meeting by Secretary Sam Suchon. Motion made to approve by Kathy Halloran and seconded by Mark Melcher. Motion carried.

Report by the Deputy Chief of Police Matthew Starker.

Entertain a motion to go into closed session pursuant to Wis. Statures 19.85 (1) to consider employment, promotion, compensation, or performance evaluation data o any employee over which the commission has jurisdiction or exercise responsibility – Lieutenant and Patrol officer process. Motion made by Kathy Halloran and seconded by James Flanagan. Motion carried.

Entertain a motion to go into open session. Motion made by Kathy Halloran and seconded by Warren Wieser. Motion carried. Motion to offer employment to Justin Welsch as a Patrol Officer for the City of Plymouth. Motion made by Mark Melcher and seconded by Sam Suchon. Motion carried. Letter of Appreciation from the Plymouth Police and Fire Commission was read to Deputy Chief Matthew Starker for all his duties, dedication and tasks in the hiring process of a new Plymouth Police Chief and running Plymouth Police Department day to day operations. We feel that the City of Plymouth is very fortunate to have such a dedicated individual and this letter will be presented to the Plymouth Common Council.

Review PFC by Laws.

Motion for adjournment at 10:26 A.M. Motion made by Mark Melcher and seconded by Warren Wieser. Sam Suchon. Motion carried.

Submitted this 15<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2023.

Samuel M. Suchon--- Secretary